94 In 2006, the PTC was $0.019 per kWh.  Each year, the PTC increases with an inflation adjuster with the PTC rounded to the nearest $.001
per kWh.
95 “Guidelines for Determining Tax Credit for Investing in Renewable Energy Property,” North Carolina Solar Center.
<http://www.dor.state.nc.us/practitioner/individual/directives/renewableenergyguidelines.html>
96“Frequently Asked Questions on the New Federal Solar Tax Credit,” Solar Energy Industries Association.
<http://www.seia.org/getpdf.php?iid=21>

La Capra Associates Team 39

ANALYSIS OF A RENEWABLE PORTFOLIO STANDARD
FOR THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

For nuclear facilities, which are included only in a sensitivity case, EPACT 2005 also includes a
PTC for the first 6,000 MW of new Advanced Nuclear plants built in the U.S.  As noted in a
previous section, this analysis assumed a 50% probability that nuclear facilities developed in
North Carolina would be able to take advantage of the PTC.

Table 7: Summary of Generation Technology Costs and Operational Characteristics

Resources
(Technology)

(Costs in 2006$)

Practical
Resource
Potential

MW

Modeled
Size

Installed Cost
Fixed
O&M

MW $/kW
$/kW-
year

Variable
O&M

$/MWh

Heat
Rate

btu/
kWh

PTC

Renewable Technologies
Eastern Wind Farm

500
30 $1,700-$1,417 $45 $2 - 100%

Eastern Wind Cluster  5 $2,000-$1,667 $55 $2 - 100%
Eastern Offshore
Wind

2,000 50 $2,400-$2,000 $65 $2 - 100%

Western Wind Farm
1,000

30 $1,700-$1,417 $45 $2 - 100%
Western Wind
Cluster

5 $2,000-$1,667 $55 $2 - 100%

Biomass
(Co-Fire with Coal)

950-1,240

20-69 $75-$230 $12 $5 12,000 -

Biomass
(Stoker Technology)

25 $2,700 $75 $10 13,000 50%

Biomass
(Fluidized Bed 25 $3,000-$2,618 $75 $10 13,800 50%
Technology)
Biomass
(Gasification)

25 $3,700-$2,946 $100 $10 12,500 50%

Incremental Hydro 13 13 $1,100 - $5($3) - 50%
Hydro without
Power*

350 2.5 (25) $3,300($2,750) $20($10)  $5($3) - 50%

Undeveloped Hydro* 45 2.5 (30) $4,400($3,850) $20($10) $5($3) - 50%
Landfill Gas (ICE) 150 5 $1,450 $200 - 12,000 50%
Poultry Litter
(Stoker)

175 35 $2,927 $75 $10 13,000 50%

Hog Waste
(Anaerobic Digester)

90 150 kW $4,000 $270 - 14,000 50%

Solar PV
2 kW

(25 kW)
$10,000
($8,000)

$75 - - -

Conventional Technologies
Pulverized Coal 750 $1,600 $30 $5 9,100 -
Gas Combined Cycle 250 $700 $12 $2 7,000 -
Gas Combustion
Turbine

150 $500 $12 $8 10,200 -

Nuclear  1,100 $2,000-$4,000 $60 $3 10,000 50%97

*Values denoted in parentheses are for hydro projects greater than 10 MW that do not presently qualify as a NC

GreenPower resource.

Values denoted in parentheses are for larger installations at commercial/industrial sites.

97 Under EPACT 2005, the first 6,000 MW of advanced nuclear plants built in the United States would qualify for a PTC but the PTC is capped
at $125 million per year per 1,000 MW plant.  Since there is a limit to the number of nuclear plants that can actually receive the PTC, we
assume a 50% probability of utilization of the PTC in the cost assessment.

La Capra Associates Team 40